
Co1 (mod 7)

blocks defect matrix

G : 1 2 27× 21
2 1 7× 6
3 1 7× 6
4 1 7× 6
5 1 7× 6
6 1 7× 6
7 0 6446441 = χ16, ϕ16

8 0 6737501 = χ17, ϕ17

9 = 8 0 6737502 = χ18, ϕ18

10 0 14504491 = χ22, ϕ23

11 0 24174151 = χ26, ϕ26

12 0 24647491 = χ27, ϕ27

13 = 12 0 24647492 = χ28, ϕ28

14 0 54941251 = χ32, ϕ33

15 0 58017961 = χ33, ϕ34

16 0 96696601 = χ36, ϕ36

17 0 200831401 = χ39, ϕ42

18 0 232443751 = χ43, ϕ44

19 0 241741501 = χ44, ϕ45

20 0 247940001 = χ46, ϕ46

21 0 401662801 = χ49, ϕ51

22 0 515715201 = χ53, ϕ54

23 0 604353751 = χ56, ϕ56

24 0 652702051 = χ57, ϕ58

25 0 1007256251 = χ63, ϕ62

26 0 1098825001 = χ65, ϕ65

27 0 1859550001 = χ70, ϕ68

28 0 2014512501 = χ72, ϕ69

29 0 2053957501 = χ73, ϕ70

30 0 2109744001 = χ75, ϕ72

31 0 2417415001 = χ78, ϕ74

32 0 2472356251 = χ79, ϕ75

33 0 2578576001 = χ81, ϕ77

34 0 2670144751 = χ83, ϕ78

35 0 2802800001 = χ84, ϕ79

36 0 3021768751 = χ87, ϕ80

37 0 3094291201 = χ88, ϕ81

38 0 3600629761 = χ90, ϕ82

39 0 4029025001 = χ92, ϕ83

40 0 4699454761 = χ94, ϕ84



blocks defect matrix

41 0 4699454762 = χ95, ϕ85

42 0 4834830001 = χ96, ϕ87

43 0 5020785001 = χ97, ϕ88

44 0 5221616401 = χ100, ϕ89

45 0 5516751241 = χ101, ϕ90

2.G : 46 2 27× 21
47 1 7× 6
48 1 5× 3
49 0 3516241 = χ111, ϕ100

50 0 3880801 = χ112, ϕ101

51 0 64464401 = χ118, ϕ107

52 0 64464402 = χ119, ϕ108

53 0 150026241 = χ125, ϕ115

54 = 53 0 150026242 = χ126, ϕ116

55 0 154714561 = χ127, ϕ117

56 0 161700001 = χ128, ϕ118

57 = 56 0 161700002 = χ129, ϕ119

58 0 173107201 = χ131, ϕ120

59 0 189876961 = χ132, ϕ121

60 0 515715202 = χ140, ϕ126

61 0 591539761 = χ141, ϕ128

62 0 591539762 = χ142, ϕ129

63 = 62 0 591539763 = χ143, ϕ130

64 0 1125196801 = χ147, ϕ132

65 0 1392431041 = χ148, ϕ133

66 0 1611610001 = χ149, ϕ134

67 0 1904179201 = χ150, ϕ136

68 0 2475432961 = χ154, ϕ140

69 0 2870067201 = χ156, ϕ141

70 0 3427522561 = χ158, ϕ142

71 0 3516240001 = χ159, ϕ143

72 0 4641436801 = χ161, ϕ144

73 0 5578650001 = χ164, ϕ145

74 0 8058050001 = χ166, ϕ146

75 0 10216206001 = χ167, ϕ147



Block 1: ϕ1 ϕ2 ϕ3 ϕ6 ϕ10 ϕ11 ϕ19 ϕ20 ϕ24 ϕ25 ϕ35 ϕ37 ϕ38

11 = χ1 1 . . . . . . . . . . . .
2761 = χ2 . 1 . . . . . . . . . . .
2991 = χ3 . . 1 . . . . . . . . . .

172501 = χ6 . . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
807301 = χ10 1 . . . 1 . . . . . . . .
948751 = χ11 . 1 . . . 1 . . . . . . .
8222501 = χ19 . . 1 . . . 1 . . . . . .
8718841 = χ20 1 . . . . . . 1 . . . . .

18216001 = χ24 . 1 . . . . . . 1 . . . .
20556251 = χ25 . . . 1 . . . . . 1 . . .
92218501 = χ35 . . . . . 1 1 . . . 1 . .
163478251 = χ38 . . . . 1 . . . 1 . . . .
215280001 = χ41 . . . . . 1 . 1 . . . . .
215791291 = χ42 . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1
246675001 = χ45 1 . . . 1 . . . . . . 1 .
315744001 = χ48 1 . . . . . . 1 . . . 1 .
575443441 = χ55 . . 1 . . . 1 . . . 1 . .
666022501 = χ58 . . . 1 . . . . 1 . . . .
852508801 = χ61 . . 1 1 . . . . . 1 . . .
1507328001 = χ66 . . . . . . . . . 1 . . .
1634782501 = χ67 . 1 . . . 1 . . . . 1 . .
1911029761 = χ71 . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1
2074916251 = χ74 . . . 1 . . . . . . . . .
2155479041 = χ76 . 1 . . . . . . 1 . . . .
2196480001 = χ77 . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
2997101251 = χ86 . . . . . . . . . . 1 . .
3269565001 = χ89 . . . . . . . . . . 1 . 1



(Block 1:) ϕ40 ϕ43 ϕ49 ϕ53 ϕ57 ϕ61 ϕ64 ϕ66

11 = χ1 . . . . . . . .
2761 = χ2 . . . . . . . .
2991 = χ3 . . . . . . . .

172501 = χ6 . . . . . . . .
807301 = χ10 . . . . . . . .
948751 = χ11 . . . . . . . .
8222501 = χ19 . . . . . . . .
8718841 = χ20 . . . . . . . .

18216001 = χ24 . . . . . . . .
20556251 = χ25 . . . . . . . .
92218501 = χ35 . . . . . . . .
163478251 = χ38 1 . . . . . . .
215280001 = χ41 . 1 . . . . . .
215791291 = χ42 . . . . . . . .
246675001 = χ45 1 . . . . . . .
315744001 = χ48 . 1 . . . . . .
575443441 = χ55 . . . 1 . . . .
666022501 = χ58 . . . . 1 . . .
852508801 = χ61 . . 1 1 . . . .
1507328001 = χ66 . . . 1 . 1 . .
1634782501 = χ67 . 1 . . . . . 1
1911029761 = χ71 1 1 . . . . . 1
2074916251 = χ74 . . 1 . 1 . 1 .
2155479041 = χ76 1 . . . 1 . . 1
2196480001 = χ77 . . . . . 1 1 .
2997101251 = χ86 . . 1 1 . 1 1 .
3269565001 = χ89 . . . . 1 . 1 1

ϕ1 = 11
ϕ2 = 2761
ϕ3 = 2991
ϕ6 = 169511
ϕ10 = 807291
ϕ11 = 945991
ϕ19 = 8219511
ϕ20 = 8718831
ϕ24 = 18213241
ϕ25 = 20386741
ϕ35 = 83053001
ϕ37 = 101409981
ϕ38 = 114381311
ϕ40 = 144457721
ϕ43 = 205615181
ϕ49 = 347781621
ϕ53 = 484167941
ϕ57 = 647639751
ϕ61 = 1002773321
ϕ64 = 1079325371
ϕ66 = 1345165571

Block 2: ϕ4 ϕ12 ϕ39 ϕ59 ϕ67 ϕ73

17711 = χ4 1 . . . . .
3139501 = χ12 . 1 . . . .

124324201 = χ37 . 1 1 . . .
777026251 = χ59 1 . . 1 . .
1841840001 = χ68 . . 1 . 1 .
2929530241 = χ85 . . . 1 . 1
3873177001 = χ91 . . . . 1 1

ϕ4 = 17711
ϕ12 = 3139501
ϕ39 = 121184701
ϕ59 = 777008541
ϕ67 = 1720655301
ϕ73 = 2152521701



Block 3: ϕ5 ϕ22 ϕ41 ϕ47 ϕ48 ϕ86

88551 = χ5 1 . . . . .
14345101 = χ21 . 1 . . . .

210498751 = χ40 . 1 1 . . .
259008751 = χ47 1 . . 1 . .
466215751 = χ52 . . 1 . 1 .
5035130101 = χ98 . . . 1 . 1
5046272001 = χ99 . . . . 1 1

ϕ5 = 88551
ϕ22 = 14345101
ϕ41 = 196153651
ϕ47 = 258920201
ϕ48 = 270062101
ϕ86 = 4776209901

Block 4: ϕ7 ϕ15 ϕ21 ϕ29 ϕ50 ϕ55

273001 = χ7 1 . . . . .
4830001 = χ15 . 1 . . . .
17710001 = χ23 . 1 1 . . .
28168561 = χ29 1 . . 1 . .

403701761 = χ50 . . 1 . 1 .
552552001 = χ54 . . . 1 . 1
915478201 = χ62 . . . . 1 1

ϕ7 = 273001
ϕ15 = 4830001
ϕ21 = 12880001
ϕ29 = 27895561
ϕ50 = 390821761
ϕ55 = 524656441

Block 5: ϕ8 ϕ13 ϕ30 ϕ52 ϕ71 ϕ76

376741 = χ8 1 . . . . .
3453451 = χ13 . 1 . . . .
28778751 = χ30 1 . 1 . . .

440133751 = χ51 . 1 . 1 . .
2517565051 = χ80 . . . 1 1 .
2590087501 = χ82 . . 1 . . 1
4642570241 = χ93 . . . . 1 1

ϕ8 = 376741
ϕ13 = 3453451
ϕ30 = 28402011
ϕ52 = 436680301
ϕ71 = 2080884751
ϕ76 = 2561685491

Block 6: ϕ9 ϕ14 ϕ31 ϕ32 ϕ60 ϕ63

442751 = χ9 1 . . . . .
3767401 = χ14 . 1 . . . .
41000961 = χ31 1 . . 1 . .
76289851 = χ34 . . 1 1 . .

837200001 = χ60 . 1 . . 1 .
1061424001 = χ64 . . 1 . . 1
1859124961 = χ69 . . . . 1 1

ϕ9 = 442751
ϕ14 = 3767401
ϕ31 = 35731641
ϕ32 = 40558211
ϕ60 = 833432601
ϕ63 = 1025692361



Block 46: ϕ91 ϕ92 ϕ94 ϕ95 ϕ96 ϕ98 ϕ99 ϕ102 ϕ104 ϕ105 ϕ109 ϕ110

241 = χ102 1 . . . . . . . . . . .
20241 = χ103 . 1 . . . . . . . . . .
45761 = χ105 . . 1 . . . . . . . . .
404801 = χ106 . 1 . 1 . . . . . . . .
956801 = χ107 1 . . . 1 . . . . . . .
2990001 = χ109 . . 1 . . 1 . . . . . .
3157441 = χ110 . . 1 . . . 1 . . . . .
7893601 = χ113 . . . . . 1 . 1 . . . .

19375201 = χ115 1 . . . . . . . 1 . . .
50519041 = χ117 . . . 1 . . . . 1 1 . .
71042401 = χ120 . . . . 1 . . . . . 1 .
91520001 = χ121 . . . . . . . . . . . 1
91520002 = χ122 . . . . . . . . . . . .
131560001 = χ124 . 1 . 1 . . . . . 1 . .
170501761 = χ130 . 1 . . . . . . . . 1 .
197340001 = χ133 1 . . . . . . . 1 1 . .
341550001 = χ134 . . 1 . . 1 1 . . . . .
493350001 = χ138 . . . . 1 . 1 . . . . .
505190401 = χ139 . . . . . . 1 . . . . .
673587201 = χ145 . . . . . 1 . 1 . . . 1
2104960001 = χ151 . . . . 1 . . . . . 1 .
2155479042 = χ152 . . . . . . . . . . . .
3135242241 = χ157 1 . . . . . . 1 . 1 . 1
3946800001 = χ160 . . . . . . 1 . . . . 1
4857600001 = χ162 1 . . . 1 . . . . . . .
5178990961 = χ163 . . . . . . . 1 . . . 1
6553600001 = χ165 . . . . . . . . . 1 . .



(Block 46:) ϕ111 ϕ112 ϕ114 ϕ122 ϕ124 ϕ125 ϕ137 ϕ138 ϕ139

241 = χ102 . . . . . . . . .
20241 = χ103 . . . . . . . . .
45761 = χ105 . . . . . . . . .

404801 = χ106 . . . . . . . . .
956801 = χ107 . . . . . . . . .
2990001 = χ109 . . . . . . . . .
3157441 = χ110 . . . . . . . . .
7893601 = χ113 . . . . . . . . .
19375201 = χ115 . . . . . . . . .
50519041 = χ117 . . . . . . . . .
71042401 = χ120 . . . . . . . . .
91520001 = χ121 . . . . . . . . .
91520002 = χ122 1 . . . . . . . .

131560001 = χ124 . 1 . . . . . . .
170501761 = χ130 . 1 . . . . . . .
197340001 = χ133 . . 1 . . . . . .
341550001 = χ134 . . . 1 . . . . .
493350001 = χ138 . . . . 1 . . . .
505190401 = χ139 . . . . . 1 . . .
673587201 = χ145 1 . 1 1 . . . . .
2104960001 = χ151 . 1 . . . . 1 . .
2155479042 = χ152 . 1 . . . . . 1 .
3135242241 = χ157 1 . 1 1 . . . . 1
3946800001 = χ160 1 . . 1 1 1 . . 1
4857600001 = χ162 . . . . 1 . 1 . 1
5178990961 = χ163 1 . . . . 1 . 1 1
6553600001 = χ165 . 1 . . . . 1 1 1

ϕ91 = 241
ϕ92 = 20241
ϕ94 = 45761
ϕ95 = 384561
ϕ96 = 956561
ϕ98 = 2944241
ϕ99 = 3111681
ϕ102 = 4949361
ϕ104 = 19374961
ϕ105 = 30759521
ϕ109 = 70085841

ϕ110 = 91520001
ϕ111 = 91520002
ϕ112 = 100395681
ϕ114 = 147205281
ϕ122 = 335448321
ϕ124 = 489281761
ϕ125 = 502078721
ϕ137 = 1933521921
ϕ138 = 2055083361
ϕ139 = 2433839521



Block 47: ϕ93 ϕ103 ϕ113 ϕ127 ϕ131 ϕ135

25761 = χ104 1 . . . . .
18418401 = χ114 . 1 . . . .

110510401 = χ123 1 . 1 . . .
627900001 = χ144 . . 1 1 . .
1062600001 = χ146 . 1 . . 1 .
2302300001 = χ153 . . . 1 . 1
2829066241 = χ155 . . . . 1 1

ϕ93 = 25761
ϕ103 = 18418401
ϕ113 = 110484641
ϕ127 = 517415361
ϕ131 = 1044181601
ϕ135 = 1784884641

Block 48: ϕ97 ϕ106 ϕ123

1700161 = χ108 1 . .
40040001 = χ116 1 1 .
403701762 = χ135 . . 1
403701763 = χ136 . . 1
442041601 = χ137 . 1 1

ϕ97 = 1700161
ϕ106 = 38339841
ϕ123 = 403701761


